
1st Civil Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

**COORDINATION PROCEEDING SPECIAL TITLE (RULE 1550(b))
MARRIAGE CASES**

LANCY WOO AND CHRISTY CHUNG, ET AL.,
Respondents,

vs.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Appellants.

SAN FRANCISCO SUPERIOR COURT CASE No. 504-038
JUDICIAL COUNCIL COORDINATION PROCEEDING No. 4365
CASE Nos. A110449, A110450, A110451, A110463, A110651, A110652
THE HONORABLE RICHARD A. KRAMER, JUDGE

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AGUILAS, ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER,* ASIAN
PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION,* ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL
CENTER,* ASIAN AND PACIFIC ISLANDER LESBIAN AND BISEXUAL WOMEN AND
TRANSGENDER NETWORK, ASIAN PACIFIC ISLANDER PRIDE COUNCIL, BIENESTAR
HUMAN SERVICES, COALITION FOR HUMANE IMMIGRANT RIGHTS, DISABILITY
RIGHTS EDUCATION AND DEFENSE FUND, EQUAL JUSTICE SOCIETY, JAPANESE
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION,* LA RAZA CENTRO LEGAL, LAWYERS' COMMITTEE
FOR CIVIL RIGHTS OF THE SAN FRANCISCO BAY AREA, MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL FUND, MULTICULTURAL BAR ALLIANCE OF LOS
ANGELES, NATIONAL BLACK JUSTICE COALITION, NATIONAL LAWYERS GUILD OF
SAN FRANCISCO, PEOPLE FOR THE AMERICAN WAY FOUNDATION, UNITED
LESBIANS OF AFRICAN HERITAGE, VENTURA COUNTY BLACK ATTORNEYS
ASSOCIATION AND ZUNA INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

PETER OBSTLER (Bar No. 171623)
NIKHIL SHANBHAG
FLORA VIGO (Bar No. 239643)
JEE YOUNG YOU
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
275 Battery Street
San Francisco, California 94111-3305
Telephone: (415) 984-8700
Facsimile : (415) 984-8701

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
[Additional counsel listed on inside cover]

Of Counsel:

Julie Su (Bar No. 174279)

Karin Wang (Bar No. 178803)

ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN LEGAL CENTER

1145 Wilshire Blvd., 2nd Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Telephone: (213) 977-7500

Facsimile : (213) 977-7595

John D. Trasvina (Bar No. 112145)

MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL DEFENSE

AND EDUCATIONAL FUND

634 South Spring Street

Los Angeles, CA 90014

Telephone: (213) 629-2512

Facsimile: (213) 629-0266

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE MARRIAGE STATUTE DISCRIMINATES ON THE BASIS OF SEXUAL ORIENTATION.....	5
A. The Family Code discriminates against gay men and lesbians and appellants’ argument that it does not employ reasoning that has been repeatedly rejected in the context of race discrimination	5
B. The statutory exclusion of same-sex couples is animated by a discriminatory purpose.....	11
II. THIS COURT IS FREE TO HOLD THAT SEXUAL ORIENTATION CLASSIFICATIONS ARE SUSPECT UNDER CALIFORNIA LAW	13
A. Although neither the state nor federal Supreme Court has explicitly determined the standard of review applicable to statutes that discriminate on the basis of sexual orientation, these classifications long have been viewed with suspicion.....	13
B. The equal protection clause of the California Constitution offers broader protection than its federal counterpart.....	15
III. SEXUAL ORIENTATION CLASSIFICATIONS SHOULD BE SUBJECT TO HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY UNDER EQUAL PROTECTION DOCTRINE.....	18
A. Sexual orientation has no effect on an individual’s ability to contribute to society	19
B. Gay men and lesbians have been subject to the stigma of second class citizenship and have historically been the targets of pernicious stereotyping, discrimination and violence	24
1. Social Discrimination	25
2. Economic Discrimination.....	28
3. Violence.....	32

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
C. Sexual orientation is an immutable trait as defined by relevant law	34
CONCLUSION	40
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	42
ADDENDUM	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Able v. United States</i> (2d Cir. 1998) 155 F.3d 628.....	15, 30
<i>Armijo v. Miles</i> (2005) 127 Cal.App.4th 1405	5
<i>Baker v. Wade</i> (5th Cir. 1985) 769 F.2d 289	27
<i>Baluyut v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 826	11, 12
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> (7th Cir. 1989) 881 F.2d 454	14
<i>Bottoms v. Bottoms</i> (Va. 1995) 457 S.E.2d 102.....	27
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> (1986) 478 U.S. 186.....	14, 17, 27
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> (1993) 506 U.S. 263.....	9
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> (1917) 245 U.S. 60	9
<i>Carreno v. Local Union No. 226, International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers</i> (D. Kan. 1990) 54 Fair Empl.Prac.Cas. (BNA) 81	29
<i>Childrens Hospital & Medical Center v. Bonta</i> (2002) 97 Cal.App.4th 740.....	13, 18
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> (1993) 508 U.S. 520.....	10
<i>Citizens for Responsible Behavior v. Superior Court</i> (1991) 1 Cal.App.4th 1013.....	13, 17, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , (1985) 473 U.S. 432	24, 35
<i>Collins v. Shell Oil Company</i> (Cal. Super. Ct. 1991) 56 Fair Empl.Prac.Cas. (BNA) 440	28
<i>Department of Mental Hygiene v. Kirchner</i> (1965) 62 Cal.2d 586	15
<i>DeSantis v. Pacific Tel. & Tel Co.</i> (9th Cir. 1979) 608 F.2d 327	28
<i>Doe v. Commonwealth’s Attorney for City of Richmond</i> (E.D. Va. 1975) 403 F.Supp. 1199	27
<i>Elisa B. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 108	18, 22
<i>Elk v. Wilkins</i> (1884) 112 U.S. 94	30
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> (6th Cir. 1997) 128 F.3d 289	14, 15
<i>Freedom Newspapers, Inc. v. Orange County Employees Ret. Sys.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 821	12
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 677	19, 20
<i>Gay Law Students Ass’n v. Pac. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> (1979) 24 Cal.3d 458	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaylord v. Tacoma School Dist. No. 10</i> (Wash. 1977) 559 P.2d 1340	28
<i>Goodridge v. Dept of Public Health</i> (Mass. 2003) 798 N.E.2d 941	7, 43
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> (1971) 403 U.S. 365	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Harmon v. Tyler</i> (1927) 273 U.S. 668	9
<i>Hawkins v. Superior Court</i> (1978) 22 Cal.3d 584	5
<i>Hays v. Wood</i> (1979) 25 Cal.3d 772	5
<i>Hernandez-Montiel v. I.N.S.</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 225 F.3d 1084	36
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industrial Security Clearance Office</i> (9th Cir. 1990) 895 F.2d 563	14, 15, 25
<i>Hinman v. Dept of Personnel Admin.</i> (1979) 167 Cal.App.3d 516.....	13
<i>In re Marriage of Birdsall</i> (1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 1024	22
<i>Jacobson v. Jacobson</i> (N.D. 1981) 314 N.W.2d 78	28
<i>K.M. v. E.G.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 130	18, 22
<i>Karouni v. Gonzales</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 399 F.3d 1163	36
<i>Kasler v. Lockyer</i> (2000) 23 Cal.4th 472	5
<i>Koebke v. Bernardo Heights Country Club</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 824	24
<i>Kovatch v. California Casualty Management Co.</i> (1998) 65 Cal.App.4th 1256	28
<i>Kristine H. v. Lisa R.</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 156	18, 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 1055.....	12
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of the Dept of Children and Family Services.</i> (11th Cir. 2004) 358 F.3d 804	14, 15
<i>Loving v. Commonwealth of Va.</i> (1967) 388 U.S. 1	8, 9, 16
<i>Mathews v. Lucas</i> (1976) 427 U.S. 495.....	20
<i>McLaughlin v. State of Fla.</i> (1964) 379 U.S. 184.....	8, 10, 19
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> (1982) 458 U.S. 718.....	16
<i>Molar v. Gates</i> (1979) 98 Cal.App.3d 1	16
<i>Murgia v. Municipal Court</i> (1975) 15 Cal.3d 286	11, 35
<i>Murray v. Oceanside Unified School Dist.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 1338	29
<i>Naboszny v. Podlesney</i> (7th Cir. 1996) 92 F.3d 446.....	34
<i>Nadler v. Superior Court</i> (1967) 255 Cal.App.2d 523.....	22
<i>Pace v. Alabama</i> (1883) 106 U.S. 583.....	10
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> (D.C. Cir. 1987) 822 F.2d 97	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Parham v. Hughes</i> (1979) 441 U.S. 347	36
<i>People v. Garcia</i> (2000) 77 Cal.App.4th 1269	24
<i>Perez v. Sharp</i> (1948) 32 Cal.2d 711	<i>passim</i>
<i>Purdy & Fitzpatrick v. State</i> (1969) 71 Cal.2d 566	<i>passim</i>
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> (8th Cir. 1996) 97 F.3d 256.....	14
<i>City of Richmond v. Deans</i> (1930) 281 U.S. 704.....	9
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> (1996) 517 U.S. 620.....	13, 17, 31
<i>S.E.G. v. R.A.G.</i> (Mo.App. 1987) 735 S.W.2d 164.....	27
<i>Sail'er Inn, Inc. v. Kirby</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 1	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> (1973) 411 U.S. 1	16
<i>Serrano v. Priest</i> (1976) 18 Cal.3d 728	15, 16, 20
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> (1969) 394 U.S. 618.....	4
<i>Sharon S. v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 417	22
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> (1948) 334 U.S. 1	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> (1963) 374 U.S. 398	4
<i>Steffan v. Perry</i> (D.C. Cir. 1994) 41 F.3d 677	14
<i>Tanner v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</i> (Or.Ct.App. 1998) 971 P.2d 435	25, 35, 36
<i>Thigpen v. Carpenter</i> (Ark.App. 1987) 730 S.W.2d 510	28
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> (4th Cir. 1996) 80 F.3d 915	14
<i>Warden v. State Bar</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 629	39
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> (1976) 426 U.S. 229	11
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> (1989) 875 F.2d 699	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weigland v. Houghton</i> (Miss. 1999) 730 So.2d 581	27
<i>Westbrook v. Mihaly</i> (1970) 2 Cal. 3d 765	4, 5
<i>Woodward v. U.S.</i> (Fed. Cir. 1989) 871 F.2d 1068	14
<i>Wright v. Rockefeller</i> (1964) 376 U.S. 52	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
 <u>CONSTITUTIONS, STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
Assem. Bill No. 205, 2001 Cal. Stat. ch. 893	22
Assem. Bill No. 205, 2003 Cal. Stat. ch. 421	22, 23
Assem. Bill No. 849 (2005-2006 Reg. Sess.), 2005 Bill Text CA A.B. 849.....	12
California Constitution, art. I., § 24	15
California Constitution, art. I., § 7, subd.(a)	4
California Family Code § 297.5	23
California Family Code § 300	passim
California Family Code § 308.5	5
California Government Code § 12940.....	21
California Penal Code § 286.....	17
Sen. Comm. on Judiciary, Analysis of Assem. Bill No. 607 (1977- 1978 Reg. Sess.) as amended May 23, 1977.....	12
 <u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Amar, <i>Women and the Constitution</i> (1995) 18 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 465	30
American Academy of Child and Adolescent Psychiatry, <i>Policy Statement on Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Parents</i> (1999).....	22
American Academy of Pediatrics, <i>Statement in Support of Gay and Lesbian Parenting</i> (2002).....	23
American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (4th ed. 2000).....	6
American Heritage Stedman’s Medical Dictionary (2002)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Adoption and Co-Parenting of Children by Same-Sex Couples Position Statement</i> (2002).....	23
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Position Statement on Homosexuality and Civil Rights</i> (1973)	20
American Psychiatric Association, <i>Therapies Focused on Attempts to Change Sexual Orientation (Reparative or Conversion Therapies) Position Statement</i> (2000).....	38
American Psychological Association, <i>Just the Facts About Sexual Orientation on Youth: A Primer for Principals, Educators and School Personnel</i>	21, 37, 38
American Psychological Association, <i>Resolution on Child Custody and Placement</i> (1977) 32 Am. Psychologist 432.....	22
Apasu-Gbotsu et al., <i>Survey on the Constitutional Right to Privacy In the Context of Homosexual Activity</i> (1986) 40 U. Miami L.Rev. 521, 646	17, 27
Badgett & Sears, <i>Same-Sex Couples and Same-Sex Couples Raising Children in California: Data from Census 2000</i> (May 2004).....	1, 21, 23
Bayer, <i>Homosexuality and American Psychiatry: The Politics of Diagnosis</i> in Cases and Materials on Sexual Orientation and the Law (1981)	26
Brooke, <i>Witnesses Trace Brutal Killing of Gay Student</i> , N.Y. Times (Nov. 21, 1998).....	33
Cain, <i>Litigating for Lesbian and Gay Rights: A Legal History</i> (1993) 79 Va. L.Rev. 1551.....	29
Chauncey, <i>Gay New York: Gender, Urban Culture, and the Making of the Gay Male World 1890-1940</i> (1994)	26
Chauncey, <i>The Postwar Sex Crime Panic</i> in True Stories From the American Past (William Graebner edit., 1993)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Clines, <i>For Gay Soldier, A Daily Barrage of Threats and Slurs</i> , N.Y. Times (Dec. 12, 1999).....	34
Criminal Justice Statistics Center, California Department of Justice, <i>Hate Crime in California 2004</i> (2005)	33
D’Emilio, <i>Sexual Politics, Sexual Communities: The Making of a Homosexual Minority in the United States, 1940-1970</i> (1983).....	30
Dean, <i>Imperial Brotherhood: Gender and the Making of Cold War Foreign Policy</i> (2001).....	30
Duberman, <i>Cures</i> (1991).....	26
Ely, <i>Democracy and Distrust</i> (1980)	19, 20, 35
Empire State Pride Agency Foundation, <i>State of the State Report 2001</i> (2001).....	34
Employment of Homosexuals and Other Sex Perverts in Government, Interim Report by the Subcomm. for Comm. on Expenditure in the Exec. Dep’ts (1950) S. Doc. 241, 81st Cong., 2d Sess. 1	29
Federal Bureau of Investigation, <i>Hate Crime Statistics 2004</i> (2005).....	33
Feldblum, <i>Sexual Orientation, Morality and the Law: Devlin Revisited</i> (1996) 57 U. Pitt. L.Rev. 237	19
Firestone, <i>Trial in Gay Killing Opens, To New Details of Savagery</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 4, 1999).....	34
Gates & Sears, <i>Asians and Pacific Islanders in Same-Sex Couples in California: Data from Census 2000</i> (Sept. 2005)	32
Gates & Sears, <i>Black Same-Sex Couples in California: Data from Census 2000</i> (Sept. 2005)	32
Gates & Sears, <i>Latino/as in Same-Sex Couples in California: Data from Census 2000</i> (May 2005)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Halley, <i>The Politics of the Closet: Towards Equal Protection for Gay, Lesbian, and Bisexual Identity</i> (1989) 36 UCLA L.Rev. 915.....	19
Halley, <i>Sexual Orientation and the Politics of Biology: A Critique of the Argument from Immutability</i> (1994) 46 Stan. L.Rev. 503	35
Henry J. Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Inside Out: Report on the Experience of Lesbians, Gays and Bisexuals in America and the Public's View on Issues and Policies Related to Sexual Orientation</i> (2001).....	32
Holmberg, <i>Beheading Stuns Gay Community</i> , Richmond Times Dispatch (Mar. 7, 1999).....	34
Katz, <i>Gay American History in Cases and Materials on Sexual Orientation and the Law</i> (William B. Rubenstein edit., 1997).....	26
Merriam-Webster's Medical Dictionary (2002).....	6
Marcosson, <i>Constructive Immutability</i> (2001) 3 U. Pa. J. Const. L. 646, 652	36
Rotenberk, <i>Study Links Homophobia, 151 Murders</i> , Chicago Sun-Times (Dec. 21, 1994).....	33
Rubenstein, et al., <i>Some Demographic Characteristics of the Gay Community in the United States</i> (2003)	33
Sears, Gates & Rubenstein, <i>Same-Sex Couples and Same-Sex Couples Raising Children</i> (Sept. 2005).....	1
Siegel, <i>She the People: The Nineteenth Amendment, Sex Equality, Federalism, and the Family</i> (2002) 115 Harv. L.Rev. 947	20
Somerville, <i>Queering the Color Line</i> (2000).....	26, 27
Stein, <i>City of Sisterly and Brotherly Loves: Lesbian and Gay Philadelphia, 1945-1972</i> (2000).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Sunstein, <i>Sexual Orientation and the Constitution: A Note on the Relationship Between Due Process and Equal Protection</i> (1988) 55 U. Chi. L.Rev. 1161.....	19
United States General Accounting Office, Report to Congressional Requesters, Defense Force Management: DoD's Policy on Homosexuality (1992) 103d Cong., 1st Sess., p. 2	30
Wolff, <i>Interest Analysis in Interjurisdictional Marriage Disputes</i> (2005) 153 U. Penn. L.Rev. 2215	10
Wolff, <i>Principled Silence</i> (1996) 106 Yale L.J. 247	13
Worthen, <i>The Right to Keep and Bear Arms in Light of Thornton: The People and Essential Attributes of Sovereignty</i> (1998) 1998 B.Y.U. L.Rev. 137.....	30
Yoshino, <i>Suspect Symbols: The Literary Argument for Heightened Scrutiny for Gays</i> (1996) 96 Colum. L.Rev. 1753.....	14, 19
